Threading R-Cyclodextrin through Poly[(R,S)-3-hydroxybutyrate] in
Poly[(R,S)-3-hydroxybutyrate]-Poly(ethylene
glycol)-Poly[(R,S)-3-hydroxybutyrate] Triblock Copolymers: Formation
of Block-Selected Polypseudorotaxanes
Kerh Li Liu,†,‡ Suat Hong Goh,§ and Jun Li*,†,‡
DiVision of Bioengineering, Faculty of Engineering, National UniVersity of Singapore, 7 Engineering
DriVe 1, Singapore 117574; Institute of Materials Research and Engineering, A*STAR (Agency for
Science, Technology and Research), 3 Research Link, Singapore 117602; and Department of Chemistry,

two flanking PHB chains of 12, 24, and 30 repeating units,
respectively, and were named respectively as H-E-H(12-
68-12), H-E-H(24-68-24), and H-E-H(30-68-30). The
triblock architecture of PHB-PEG-PHBs has been established
collectively by 1H NMR, 13C NMR, and FT-IR spectroscopies,
GPC, and TGA. Molecular characteristics of the copolymers
are given in Table 1. Essentially, 1H NMR, 13C NMR, and FT-
IR spectroscopies revealed the coexistence of PEG and PHB
blocks in copolymers, free from starting materials. The relative
amount of PHB present as well as molecular weight of
copolymers as estimated from 1H NMR spectroscopy cor-
roborated well with TGA and GPC data and were almost the
Table 2. Formulations for Polypseudorotaxane Preparation and Corresponding Yields
feed ratio (wt %)
polypseudorotaxanea copolymer used amount of copolymerb (mg) copolymer R-CD yieldc (mg)
PPR-H12-1 H-E-H(12-68-12) 12 0.5 12.6 63 (85.5%)
PPR-H12-2 H-E-H(12-68-12) 24 1.0 12.5 geld
PPR-H12-3 H-E-H(12-68-12) 120 5.0 12.0 geld
PPR-H24-1 H-E-H(24-68-24) 12 0.5 12.6 39 (63.4%)
PPR-H24-2 H-E-H(24-68-24) 24 1.0 12.5 geld
PPR-H24-3 H-E-H(24-68-24) 120 5.0 12.0 geld
PPR-H30-1 H-E-H(30-68-30) 12 0.5 12.6 28 (58.0%)
PPR-H30-2 H-E-H(30-68-30) 24 1.0 12.5 50 (66.3%)
PPR-H30-3 H-E-H(30-68-30) 120 5.0 12.0 220 (79.5%)
a Polypseudorotaxanes are named according to the notation PPR-Hm-x, where m indicated the PHB chain length in terms of number of repeating unit and
x the different formulation used within a copolymer series. b Copolymers were mixed with 2 mL of saturated R-CD solution (0.145 g/mL). c Percentage yield
was calculated base on the amount of copolymer used and number of R-CD rings threaded on every polymer chain as determined from 1H NMR spectro-
scopy. d Yields for gelled samples were not determined due to difficulty in removing unthreaded R-CD.